COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER)
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR AN ORDER	j
DECLARING THE GLASGOW LANDFILL GAS)
TO ENERGY PROJECT TO BE AN ORDINARY)
EXTENSION OF EXISTING SYSTEMS IN THE)
USUAL COURSE OF BUSINESS AND A JOINT) CASE NO.
APPLICATION OF FARMERS RURAL) 2014-00292
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)
AND EAST KENTUCKY POWER)
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR APPROVAL TO)
ENTER INTO A TEN YEAR PURCHASED	j
POWER AGREEMENT AND APPROVAL OF A)
SPECIAL CONTRACT)

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO EAST KENTUCKY POWER COOPERATIVE, INC., AND FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("EKPC") and Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Farmers"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, are to file with the Commission the original and ten copies of the following information, with a copy to all parties of record. The information requested herein is due on or before November 24, 2014. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising the

preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

EKPC and Farmers shall make timely amendment to any prior response if they obtain information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which EKPC or Farmers fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, EKPC or Farmers shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations.

1. Refer to the response to Item 1 of Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information ("Staff's First Request"), page 4 of 8. Amendment No. 3 to the Wholesale Power Agreement states that "...the Member shall have the option, from time to time, with notice to the Seller, to receive electric power and energy, from persons other than the Seller, or from facilities owned or leased by the Member. . . ." Confirm that East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. ("East Kentucky") will own the Glasgow Landfill Gas to Energy ("LFGTE") facility. If this can be confirmed, explain how Amendment No. 3 is applicable to this proceeding since East Kentucky will be both the owner of the LFGTE facility and the supplier of power.

2. Refer to the response to Item 15 of Staff's First Request, page 2 of 2.

a. For the year 2015, provide each of the calculations described on

this page.

b. For the year 2015, provide the calculations which demonstrate that

the "[t]he cost of the capacity, energy, and environmental attributes sold to Farmers

under the Agreement is priced below the cost of the bundled wholesale rate charged by

EKPC to Farmers pursuant to the Wholesale Power Agreement," as stated on page 3 of

the Application, paragraph 5.

c. Explain what is meant by "yearly facility cost" as used in the

response and provide the calculation for the year 2015 if not provided in part a. above.

d. The response states that "[a]dditional savings Farmers will realize

are from reduced demand charge at the EKPC substation which this facility is tied to."

Explain the meaning of this statement and state from what amount, and to what amount,

the demand charged is reduced.

e. Provide an electronic copy of Exhibit 6 of the application with the

formulas intact and unprotected and all rows and columns accessible.

Refer to the response to Item 16 of Staff's First Request. Explain how the

capacity factors shown were calculated and provide the supporting calculations.

Jeff Deroven

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED NOV 1 0 2014

cc: Parties of Record

David S Samford Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504